

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd., et al.

No. 12-cv-3419 (GBD)

Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd., et al. v. UBS AG, et al.

No. 15-cv-5844 (GBD)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

THE WORK UNDERTAKEN BY CLASS COUNSEL..... 3

 A. Initial Case Investigation and the *Laydon* Complaints 3

 B. The Sonterra Complaint 6

 C. *Laydon* TAC..... 6

 D. Motion to Dismiss Ruling in the *Sonterra* Action 8

 E. Discovery Efforts in the *Laydon* Action 9

 F. Expert Work and Developing a Plan of Allocation..... 11

 G. Mediation and Settlements 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. CLASS COUNSEL’S FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 13

 A. The Request is Consistent with the Fee Scale Negotiated by CalSTRS 13

 B. Class Counsel’s Request is Well Within the Range Used Under the Second Circuit’s Preferred Percentage-Based Methodology..... 15

 C. The Requested Fees are Supported by the *Goldberger* Factors 16

 1. The Risk of the Litigation..... 16

 2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Case 18

 3. Quality of Representation..... 20

 4. The Fee is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlements..... 22

 5. Public Policy Supports Approval..... 23

 D. The Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee 23

 II. CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alderman v. Pan Am World Airways,
169 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....24

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albany & Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections,
522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....13

Beckman v. KeyBank N.A.,
293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....24

Carpenter v. Paige Hospitality Grp., LLC,
No. 13-cv-4009(GBD), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82771 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2015).....25

City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.,
No. 12 cv 1609, 2015 WL 965696, at *11 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015).....25

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....16

Flanagan, Lieberman, Hoffman & Swaim v. Ohio Pub. Employees Ret. Sys.,
814 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2016).....14

Gelboim v. Bank of America Corporation,
823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....17

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13, 16, 20, 23

Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores Inc.,
669 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)15

In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.,
No. 07 Civ. 6377 (SAS), 2012 WL 2149094 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 11, 2012)16

In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 95 CV 3431(ARR), 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001).....25

In re Beacon Assoc. Litig.,
No. 09 Civ. 777(CM), 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013).....15

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)23

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13-md-2476, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. April 26, 2016) 13, 14, 22, 24

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
 No. CV 06-0983 (FB)(JO), 2007 WL 805768 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2007).....19

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....20

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 15, 18, 21

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008).....13

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 16, 18, 22

In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig., No. 10 CV 3617,
 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014) 17, 18

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)16

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)15

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 06 MD 1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....18

Maley v. Del Global Techns. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d. 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 21, 24

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....13

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 15, 17, 18, 21

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
 459 U.S. 248 (1983)23

Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Group AG,
 No. 15-cv-00871, 2017 WL 4250480 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2017).....17

Sonterra Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. UBS AG,
 No. 15-cv-5844, 2017 WL 1091983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2017).....8

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)15

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 15, 19
